County of Santa Barbara



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-00923 **Version**: 1

Type: Administrative Item Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 9/30/2021 In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 10/12/2021 Final action: 10/12/2021

Title: Consider recommendations regarding the American Land Management County-Initiated Notice of

Nonrenewal of Agricultural Preserve Contract No. 90-AP-002A, Santa Ynez Area, Third District, as

follows:

a) Receive and consider the Agricultural Preserve Advisory Committee (APAC) recommendation of nonrenewal for Agricultural Preserve Contract 90-AP-002A due to noncompliance with the Uniform Rules for Agricultural Preserves and Farmland Security Zones, Rule 6-2.B, Transfer of Ownership of Contracted Land;

b) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Notice of Nonrenewal for Agricultural Preserve Contract 90-AP-002A;

c) Direct Planning and Development to serve the Notice of Nonrenewal, and direct the Clerk of the Board to record and distribute copies of the Notice of Nonrenewal as specified in the Board Agenda Letter: and

d) Determine that the actions above are government administrative activities that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment and are therefore not projects under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to section 15378(b)(5) of the CEQA Guidelines.

Sponsors: PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter, 2. Attachment A, 3. Attachment B, 4. Attachment C, 5. Attachment D, 6. Executed

Notice of Nonrenewal, 7. Minute Order, 8. Recorded Notice of Nonrenewal

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|------------|------|----------------------|----------------------|--------|
| 10/12/2021 | 1 | BOARD OF SUPERVISORS | Acted on as follows: | Pass |

Consider recommendations regarding the American Land Management County-Initiated Notice of Nonrenewal of Agricultural Preserve Contract No. 90-AP-002A, Santa Ynez Area, Third District, as follows:

- a) Receive and consider the Agricultural Preserve Advisory Committee (APAC) recommendation of nonrenewal for Agricultural Preserve Contract 90-AP-002A due to noncompliance with the Uniform Rules for Agricultural Preserves and Farmland Security Zones, Rule 6-2.B, Transfer of Ownership of Contracted Land;
- b) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Notice of Nonrenewal for Agricultural Preserve Contract 90-AP-002A;
- c) Direct Planning and Development to serve the Notice of Nonrenewal, and direct the Clerk of the Board to record and distribute copies of the Notice of Nonrenewal as specified in the Board Agenda Letter; and
- d) Determine that the actions above are government administrative activities that will not result in direct or

| File | #: | 21-00923, | Version: | 1 |
|-------------|----|-----------|----------|---|
|-------------|----|-----------|----------|---|

indirect physical changes in the environment and are therefore not projects under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to section 15378(b)(5) of the CEQA Guidelines.